
Licensing Sub-
Committee 
14 October 2022 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
1.30 pm in the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms - Southover House, Southover 
Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor  ; Councillors   Sam Adeniji, Johnny Denis and Isabelle Linington 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Friday, 7 October 2022 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Election of chair of the sub-committee for this meeting  

  
2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members  

  
3 Declarations of interest  
 
 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 

nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
  

4 Application for a new Premises Licence - Lewes Music Festival (Pages 3 - 
56) 
 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 
Filming/Recording:  
This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Information for Councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   
Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 
 
Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   
 
Telephone: 01323 410000 
 
Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app. 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: 14th October 2022 
 

Title: Application for a new Premises Licence Lewes Music 
Festival, Stanley Turner Ground, Kingston Road, BN7 3NB 
 

Report of: Director of Service Delivery 
 

Ward(s): 
 

Lewes Priory 

Purpose of report: 
 

To consider representations made against the new 
Premises Licence application under the Licensing Act 2003 
and make a decision on the application. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To consider representations made against the new 
Premises Licence application under the Licensing Act 2003 
and make a decision on the application. 
 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Relevant representations made within consultation period 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jade Marshall  
Post title: Specialist Advisor - Licensing 
E-mail: jade.marshall@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 07984552275 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 

 

Lewes District Council received an application for a new Premises Licence 
under the Licensing Act 2003 for Lewes Music Festival, Stanley Turner Ground, 
Kingston Road, Lewes, BN7 3NB from Rebecc
[...]
sulted as part of the process. 

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 
 

There was a consultation period of 28 days, from 23rd August 2022 to the 19th 
September 2022, for representations to be made. The applicant conformed with 
all the requirements as laid out within The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises 
Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005. 

4.2 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
4.4 

During the consultation period no representations were made by the responsible 
authorities however, Sussex Police agreed conditions with the applicant. 
(Appendix 3)  
 
During the consultation period three valid representation were submitted by 
members of the public. (Appendices 4,5 and 6). 
 
 
Members are asked to note not all the information provided within these 
representations is valid within the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
 
5  

 
The Decision Making Process - The Licensing Objectives  
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 

In their decision making, the Licensing Sub-Committee must act to promote the 
four Licensing Objectives. All carry equal weight as part of the process.  The 
Licensing Objectives are: 
 
• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
• Public Safety 
• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
• The Protection of Children from Harm 
 
A representation is a ‘relevant representation’ if it is about the likely effect of the 
grant of the licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives. The objector 
must establish that such a consequence is a likely effect of a grant (i.e. more 
probable than not) 
 

  
6  Lewes District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy & Section 182 

Guidance  
 

6.1 
 
 
 

Copies of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy have previously been 
circulated to Members. A copy is also retained in the Members’ Room. 
 

6.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Whilst each application will be considered on its merits, the Licensing Sub-
Committee will act to promote the four licensing objectives and have due regard 
to: 
 

• Lewes District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
[...]
Team– No representations 
➢ Trading Standards (East Sussex County Council) – No 

representation. 
➢ Primary Care Trust- No representation 

 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
7.2 
 
 
 
8 
 
8.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.2 
 
 
 
 
8.3 

 
 

 
Mediation was offered to the applicant who it is understood has made contact 
with those who have made representations.  
 
 
Options open to the Sub-Committee 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee shall take the steps it considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the Licensing Objections and may: 
 

• Grant the Licence in the same terms as it was applied for. 
• Grant the Licence but modify the conditions as appropriate for the 

promotion of the licencing objectives. 
• Grant the Licence but modify the hours of licensable activity as 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
• Reject the application. 

 
 
 
The Sub-Committee are asked to note the procedures relating to this hearing 
which are contained in The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing) Regulations 2005, as 
amended. 
 
 
In determining what, if any, conditions should be attached to a licence, these 
should only be imposed where it is considered appropriate and proportionate on 
a case-by-case basis. The applicant, any person or any Responsible Authorities 
may also suggest conditions to address concerns as a means to promote the 
Licensing Objectives.  The Sub-Committee may not impose any condition unless 
its discretion has been exercised following receipt of a relevant representation 
and is satisfied that it is appropriate to promote one or more of the licensing 
objectives. 
 
 

9 
 

Financial appraisal 

9.1 
 
 
9.2 

The cost of delivering the licensing function is fully covered by the Licensing 
fees. 
 
A decision made by the Sub Committee may be appealed by any party to the 
proceedings to a Magistrates’ Court. Costs associated with this matter and 
incurred by any party, may in certain circumstances be awarded against the 
Council.  The impact of these additional costs (if any) will therefore need to be 
met from within existing revenue budgets. 
 

Page 7



10 
 
10.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10.2 
 
 
 
 
 
10.3 
 
 
 
 
 
10.4 
 

Legal implications 
 
Under section 18 Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), following receipt of an 
application for a premises licence if relevant representations are received, 
unless all parties agree that a hearing is unnecessary, the Licensing Authority 
must hold a hearing. At the hearing the Sub Committee shall, having regard to 
the representations, take such steps as it considers appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. The relevant options are outlined in para. 
8.1 of this Report.  
 
The Licensing Sub Committee should be mindful of requirements and 
responsibilities placed on them by other legislation, in addition to those 
contained within the Licensing Act 2003. These include, but are not limited to, 
having due regard to the Equality Act 2020, the Human Rights Act 1998 and the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
 
Under section 181 and Schedule 5 Licensing Act 2003 there is a right of appeal 
to the Magistrates’ Court in respect of applications for new licences. This right of 
appeal is open both to the applicant and to any person who has made relevant 
representations. The appeal application must be made within 21 days of the 
written notification of the Sub Committees decision to the appellant.  
 
The Legal section considered this Report on 6 October 2022 (Iken 11411-LDC-
MW). 

 
 
 

 

11 Risk management implications 
 

11.1 There are no risks associated with the content of this report. 
 

12 
 

Equality analysis 
 

12.1 An Equality Analysis is not constructive in this instance. 
 

13 
 

Environmental sustainability implications 
 

13.1 There are no sustainability and/or carbon reduction implications associated with 
this report. 
 

14 Appendices 
 

14.1 • Appendix 1 - Application for a new premises licence under the Licensing 
Act 2003 
 

• Appendix 2- Ap
[...]
 why objections have been raised, that alternative sites are 
available and why the application should be refused. However, should they be 
minded to grant consent we ask that the following conditions are included, which 
reflect the principles of the Statement of Licensing Policy for Lewes District Council. 

• A noise management plan, including sound monitoring, shall be submitted to, and 
approved by the local authority before each event. 

• The rating level of the sound emitted from the site shall not exceed 65 dBA between 
1100 hours and 2300 hours on Saturday and between 1100 hours and 2000 hours on 
Sunday. The sound levels shall be determined by measurement at the arena 
boundary at its nearest point to Kingston Road. The measurements and assessment 
shall be made in accordance with BS 4142:2014 and submitted to the local authority. 

We would also draw your attention to the existing Club Premises Certificate for the 
Stanley Turner Ground Club House granted in 2003 to the Lewes Sports Club, a 
Community Amateur Sports Club that includes Lewes Rugby Club. It successfully 
addressed historic complaints from local residents about noise nuisance and 
antisocial behaviour from the ground. We look for any new licence at the same 
location to contain similar conditions to ensure that the existing licence conditions 
aimed at preventing noise nuisance and antisocial behaviour are not circumvented. 

 

Yours sincerely 

Page 56


	Agenda
	Information for the public
	Accessibility:
	Filming/Recording:

	Information for Councillors
	Disclosure of interests:

	Democratic Services

	4 Application for a new Premises Licence - Lewes Music Festival
	LMF Stanley Turner Ground Appendix 1 Application Form
	LMF Stanley Turner Ground Appendix 2 Site Plan
	LMF Stanley Turner Ground Appendix 3 Police Conditions
	Appendix 4 representation
	Appendix 5 representation
	Sent: 05 September 2022 10:13 To: licensing <licensing@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk> Subject: Application for a premise

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms - Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB on 14 October 2022 at 1.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Sam Adeniji (Chair). 
Councillors Johnny Denis and Isabelle Linington. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Jade Marshall (SA Regulatory Services, Licensing), Nick Peeters (Committee Officer) 
and Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer (Housing & Regulatory)). 
 
  
10 Election of chair of the sub-committee for this meeting 

  
11 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 

 
There were none. 
  

12 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
  

13 Application for a new Premises Licence - Lewes Music Festival 
 
Those attending were introduced and the Chair of the Licensing Sub 
Committee welcomed all parties to the hearing and detailed the procedure for 
the hearing.  
  
The Specialist Advisor for Licensing, Jade Marshall, presented the report to the 
Sub-Committee and summarised the details. There were no questions. 
  
The Applicant addressed the Sub Committee and responded to questions.  
  
Representors addressed the Sub Committee and responded to questions. 
  
Jade Marshall summed up 
  
The applicant summed up 
  
Following all the evidence presented, the Sub-Committee retired to consider 
and determine the application.  Michele Wilkinson, Housing and Regulatory 
Lawyer was in attendance to assist with any legal queries. The Sub Committee 
returned to provide the following decision: 
  



Licensing Sub-Committee 2 14 October 2022 

 

Resolved to grant the licence but modify the conditions as appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, as detailed in the Decision Notice. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.00 pm 

 
Councillor Sam Adeniji (Chair) 


